STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w NP

N N RN N D NN N DN P B R R R R R R R e
Lo N o o B~ wWw N PP O © 00N oo ok~ W N e o

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
APPEALS DIVISION SUMMARY FOR BOARD HEARING

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:

JERIES A. IZHAQ and NEMEH T. ZAROUR, dba

Account Number: SR KHM 100-525760
Supermart Exxon

) Case ID 423914

Petitioner § Red Bluff, Tehama County
Type of Business: Gas station with mini-mart

Audit period: 05/11/05 - 03/31/07

Item Disputed Amount

Unreported taxable sales $1,463,6021

Tax as determined and protested: $33,393.37
Proposed tax redetermination $33,393.37
Interest through 11/30/09 11,755.75
Total tax and interest $45,149.12
Payments 44.00
Balance Due $45,105.12
Monthly interest beginning 12/1/09 $ 222.33

UNRESOLVED ISSUE
Issue: Whether adjustments are warranted to the audited understatement of reported taxable
sales. We recommend no adjustment.
Petitioner operated a gas station with a mini-mart from May 11, 2005, until July 26, 2009,
when petitioner discontinued the business with no successor. Based on its review of the records, the
Department concluded that petitioner’s recorded sales of fuel and mini-mart merchandise were

substantially accurate. However, the Department found that petitioner had claimed the entire amount

! petitioner protests the difference between the tax due on the unreported sales of fuel and a credit of $71,370.00 allowed in
the audit for unclaimed prepayments of sales tax paid to petitioner’s fuel distributors. Since there is also a credit audit item
of $18,590 for unclaimed exempt sales to the U.S. Government, the protested tax of $34,741.14 [($1,463,602 x 7.25%) -
$71,370.00) is somewhat greater than the amount of tax determined. Petitioner filed a claim for refund on June 15, 2007,
which is timely for the entire audit period. (Rev. & Tax. Code § 6902.) Thus, if petitioner were to prevail in its petition, a
refund of the tax paid on exempt sales to the U.S. Government could be made.

Jeries A. Izhaq & Nemeh T. Zarour -1-




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

of fuel sales as tax-paid purchases resold on its sales and use tax returns, meaning it paid no sales tax
with its returns on sales of fuel and that the only sales tax petitioner paid with respect to fuel sales was
the amount of prepayments to its fuel vendors (for which petitioner did not claim the allowable credits
on its returns). Apparently, petitioner’s bookkeeper erroneously believed that petitioner’s liability for
sales tax on sales of fuel was limited to the amounts it had prepaid to fuel vendors.

The Department used petitioner’s recorded sales tax accrued to establish audited sales of fuel of
$1,463,602. It then used purchase invoices, fuel vendors’ reports, and the Board’s records to establish
the audited amount of unclaimed credits for sales tax prepayments to vendors of $71,370.00.

Petitioner contends that it should not be held liable for the reporting errors made by its bookkeeper
since it honestly believed that all sales had been reported accurately. Also, petitioner asserts that the
Board should have noticed the error much sooner rather than waiting almost two years before notifying
petitioner of the understatement. In addition, petitioner states that it is unable to pay the audit liability.

The audit liability was established using petitioner’s own records, specifically an analysis of
petitioner’s recorded sales tax accrued. Petitioner has not provided any evidence to show that the sales
tax accrual account contained errors that may have resulted in overstated audited taxable sales. In fact,
petitioner has not provided any specific argument that the audited amount of fuel sales of $1,463,602 is
incorrect. As for petitioner’s contention that it relied on its bookkeeper, it was petitioner’s duty to
review the reported amounts for accuracy. Petitioner’s apparent failure to verify the reported figures
does not excuse petitioner from the liability resulting from not having properly reported its taxable
sales. Finally, neither the contention that the Board should have notified it of this reporting error
sooner or petitioner’s business and economic difficulties provide any basis for adjustment.?

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS

None.

Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist I11

? Petitioner made a settlement proposal, but by letter dated September 30, 2008, the Settlement Section advised petitioner
this case is not conducive to settlement. In its request for a Board hearing, petitioner stated that it had planned to file an
offer in compromise, but it had been advised to participate in a Board hearing first.

Jeries A. Izhaq & Nemeh T. Zarour -2-




	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION SUMMARY FOR BOARD HEARING
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
	Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	JERIES A. IZHAQ and NEMEH T. ZAROUR, dba Supermart Exxon  
	Petitioner
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	Account Number: SR KHM 100-525760
	Case ID 423914
	Red Bluff, Tehama County
	Type of Business:        Gas station with mini-mart
	Audit period:   05/11/05 – 03/31/07
	Item   Disputed Amount
	Unreported taxable sales     $1,463,602
	Tax as determined and protested: $33,393.37
	Proposed tax redetermination $33,393.37
	Interest through 11/30/09   11,755.75
	Total tax and interest $45,149.12
	Payments          44.00
	Balance Due $45,105.12
	Monthly interest beginning 12/1/09   $  222.33
	UNRESOLVED ISSUE
	Issue: Whether adjustments are warranted to the audited understatement of reported taxable sales.  We recommend no adjustment.
	Petitioner operated a gas station with a mini-mart from May 11, 2005, until July 26, 2009, when petitioner discontinued the business with no successor.  Based on its review of the records, the Department concluded that petitioner’s recorded sales of fuel and mini-mart merchandise were substantially accurate.  However, the Department found that petitioner had claimed the entire amount of fuel sales as tax-paid purchases resold on its sales and use tax returns, meaning it paid no sales tax with its returns on sales of fuel and that the only sales tax petitioner paid with respect to fuel sales was the amount of prepayments to its fuel vendors (for which petitioner did not claim the allowable credits on its returns).  Apparently, petitioner’s bookkeeper erroneously believed that petitioner’s liability for sales tax on sales of fuel was limited to the amounts it had prepaid to fuel vendors.  
	The Department used petitioner’s recorded sales tax accrued to establish audited sales of fuel of $1,463,602.  It then used purchase invoices, fuel vendors’ reports, and the Board’s records to establish the audited amount of unclaimed credits for sales tax prepayments to vendors of $71,370.00.  Petitioner contends that it should not be held liable for the reporting errors made by its bookkeeper since it honestly believed that all sales had been reported accurately.  Also, petitioner asserts that the Board should have noticed the error much sooner rather than waiting almost two years before notifying petitioner of the understatement.  In addition, petitioner states that it is unable to pay the audit liability.
	The audit liability was established using petitioner’s own records, specifically an analysis of petitioner’s recorded sales tax accrued.  Petitioner has not provided any evidence to show that the sales tax accrual account contained errors that may have resulted in overstated audited taxable sales.  In fact, petitioner has not provided any specific argument that the audited amount of fuel sales of $1,463,602 is incorrect.  As for petitioner’s contention that it relied on its bookkeeper, it was petitioner’s duty to review the reported amounts for accuracy.  Petitioner’s apparent failure to verify the reported figures does not excuse petitioner from the liability resulting from not having properly reported its taxable sales.  Finally, neither the contention that the Board should have notified it of this reporting error sooner or petitioner’s business and economic difficulties provide any basis for adjustment.
	OTHER DEVELOPMENTS
	None.
	Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III
	This is an electronic copy of the D&R signed and dated 6/25/09
	Steven J. Brouwer
	Appeals Conference Auditor
	Board of Equalization, Appeals Division
	450 N Street – MIC:85
	PO Box 942879
	Sacramento, CA 94279-0085
	Tel:  (916) 322-2162
	Fax: (916) 324-2618
	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	JERIES A. IZHAQ and NEMEH T. ZAROUR,
	dba Supermart Exxon
	SR KHM 100-525760
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION
	Case ID 423914
	Conference Date: April 16, 2009
	Appearing for the Appeals Division: Steven J. Brouwer, Appeals Conference Auditor
	Appearing for Petitioner: Jeries A. Izhaq, Co-owner
	Nemeh T. Zarour, Co-owner
	Appearing for the
	Sales and Use Tax Department: Steve Whelan, Business Taxes Specialist
	Type of Business: Gas station with mini-mart
	Audit Period: 5/11/05 – 3/31/07 
	Item Amount in Dispute
	Unreported sales based on difference between 
	tax accrued and paid $1,463,602
	On September 28, 2007, the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) issued a timely Notice of Determination (NOD) to the husband-wife co-ownership of Jeries A. Izhaq and Nemeh T. Zarour (petitioner) covering the period May 11, 2005, through March 31, 2007, for $33,393.37 tax plus applicable interest.  The NOD is based on an audit that found two items with a total measure of $1,445,012:  $1,463,602 in unreported taxable sales based on the difference between tax accrued and paid (audit item 1), and a credit for unclaimed exempt sales to the United States government measured by $18,590 (audit item 2).  As noted in the NOD, the tax asserted in the NOD reflects a tax credit (of $71,370.00 tax) for sales tax prepaid to petitioner’s fuel distributors that was not claimed on petitioner’s returns.  Petitioner filed a timely petition for redetermination on October 18, 2007.  At the appeals conference, petitioner clarified that it protests only the difference between the tax due on audit item 1 and the unclaimed tax credits for tax prepaid to fuel distributors.  
	Issue – Unreported Sales
	Whether the Department has accurately computed petitioner’s unreported taxable sales.  We conclude that it has and therefore recommend no adjustment for this audit item. 
	Petitioner operates a gas station, with some sales of diesel fuel, and a mini-mart selling the usual items, including beer and wine.  Petitioner started this business on or about May 11, 2005 (and therefore has not been audited previously).  
	Upon audit, petitioner provided its profit and loss statements for the audit period, general ledgers for the audit period, sales journals for the audit period, sales and use tax returns (SUTR’s) with worksheets for the audit period, federal income tax returns (FITR’s) for 2005 and 2006, mini-mart and fuel purchase invoices, and “Fuel Volume Delivered” reports.  The Department found the books and records made available for audit to be adequate for sales and use tax purposes.  
	The Department found petitioner’s achieved fuel markups of 11.76 percent for 2005 and 7.27 percent for 2006 to be acceptable.  Likewise, the Department found petitioner’s overall achieved markup on taxable mini-mart merchandise of 41.61 percent to be acceptable.  Therefore, the Department accepted recorded total fuel and mini-mart sales.  However, with respect to fuel sales, the Department found that petitioner’s bookkeeper erroneously believed that petitioner was responsible only for the prepaid sales tax paid to fuel vendors.  Accordingly, petitioner’s bookkeeper claimed all fuel sales as tax-paid purchases resold deductions on petitioner’s SUTR’s but did not take any credits for prepaid sales tax amounts on petitioner’s SUTR’s.  Petitioner indicated that it thought the bookkeeper had been reporting properly.  
	Using petitioner’s sales tax accrual account from the general ledger, the Department calculated $116,733 in accrued sales tax for the audit period.  Upon comparison to $10,622 in sales tax paid with SUTR’s, the Department established a difference of $106,111.  When capitalized using petitioner’s appropriate sales tax rate during the audit period (7.25 percent), the Department established a total understatement measured by $1,463,602 ($106,111 ÷ .0725).  Using a combination of fuel purchase invoices, reports submitted by petitioner’s fuel vendors, and reports generated from the Board’s computerized records known as “Adhoc Reconciliation Reports,” the Department also established unclaimed credits for prepaid sales tax totaling $71,370 for the audit period.  Thus, the total amount of tax in dispute is $34,741 tax ($106,111 - $71,370).  
	Petitioner contends it honestly believed all sales had been reported accurately, and it should not be held liable for the reporting errors made by its bookkeeper.  Petitioner also contends that the Board should have noticed the error much sooner but, instead, nearly two years passed before the Department notified petitioner it was reporting incorrectly.  Finally, petitioner contends that, due to a variety of business and economic reasons, it is unable to pay the audit liability.  
	California imposes sales tax on a retailer’s retail sales in this state of tangible personal property, measured by the retailer’s gross receipts, unless the sale is specifically exempt or excluded from taxation by statute.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6051.)  All of a retailer’s gross receipts are presumed subject to tax, unless the retailer can prove otherwise.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6091.)  When the Board is not satisfied with the accuracy of the tax returns filed, it may base its determination of the tax and penalties due upon the facts contained in the return or upon any information that comes within its possession.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6481.)  It is the taxpayer’s responsibility to maintain and make available for examination on request all records necessary to determine the correct tax liability, including bills, receipts, invoices, or other documents of original entry supporting the entries in the books of account.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, §§ 7053, 7054; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1698, subd. (b).)  Where the Board establishes a deficiency, the burden of proof is on the taxpayer to explain the disparity between the taxpayer’s books and records and the results of the Board’s audit.  (Riley B’s, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 610, 615-616.)
	In this case, the audit liability was established using petitioner’s own records, specifically, an analysis of its sales tax accrual account.  This is a standard and frequently used audit procedure.  (Sales and Use Tax Department Audit Manual, § 0405.10.)  In addition, it is reasonable to presume that, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, sales taxes accrued in petitioner’s general ledgers were derived from taxable sales made by petitioner.  Petitioner has not provided any documentary evidence to show that the sales tax accrual account contained errors that may have overstated audited taxable sales and, in fact, has not provided any specific argument that the $1,463,602 measure established for unreported taxable sales is incorrect.  Petitioner alleges only that it believed it had been reporting properly due to its reliance on its bookkeeper and the lack of any indication otherwise from the Board, and that it is unable to pay the liability.
	As for petitioner’s contention that it relied upon its bookkeeper, it was petitioner’s duty to not only provide adequate and accurate records to its bookkeeper so that the proper amounts could be reported (which petitioner did), but also to review the amounts being reported for accuracy.  In addition, petitioner’s bookkeeper is essentially petitioner’s agent, and petitioner is responsible for its bookkeeper’s actions as they relate to petitioner.  Petitioner’s apparent failure to review the SUTR’s prepared by its bookkeeper does not excuse petitioner from liability for improperly reporting its taxable sales.      
	Also, while we are sympathetic to the fact petitioner was unaware of its proper tax liability, we are unable to make any adjustment based on petitioner’s contention that the Board should have notified petitioner of its reporting error sooner (petitioner claims that it did not become aware of its proper tax liability until being audited nearly two years after starting its business).  It is not the Board’s responsibility to inform petitioner of its tax responsibilities.  California law charges the taxpayer with general knowledge of the law.  (MacFarlane v. Dept. of Alcoholic Beverages Control (1958) 51 Cal.2d 84, 90.)  Petitioner’s ignorance of the law does not provide a basis for relieving petitioner from any portion of the tax or accrued interest.  
	Finally, although we are likewise sympathetic to petitioner’s business and economic difficulties, such difficulties do not provide any basis for us to recommend an adjustment to the liability at issue.  Retailers are liable for the sales tax imposed on their retail sales of tangible personal property in this state (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6051), and there is no authority that allows us to recommend relief from any portion of the tax based on financial hardship.  Nevertheless, we note that petitioner is entitled to apply with the local district office of the Board for an “Installment Payment Proposal” as afforded by the Board’s Operations Memorandum No. 888.  If such a proposal is accepted, petitioner would be able to pay the audit liability over a predetermined amount of time, although such an arrangement would not affect the continuing accrual of interest.  If petitioner is interested in making such a proposal, it should contact its local district Board office as soon as possible.  Petitioner also should be aware that the Board has provisions for settlement and offers in compromise (OIC).  Petitioner should contact the Department if petitioner wishes to pursue any of these options.  
	Recommendation
	We recommend that the petition be denied.   
	_________________________    June 25, 2009
	Steven J. Brouwer      Date
	Appeals Conference Auditor



